
~ Getnl Stn!ce DCscout (or HiP Voltage Service

n...C~ propoJCd to tDaeuc the discoUDt for high \'Oltage servke, to more closely
tr1Id 11 ditTaet1fioJ in costs tllat results &om serving customers at higher voltage levels. The
ptOCDt t* bias 11 iii......."" ofSO..$O per kW foc custotn<:ts receiving service above 13.000
wtt:s.. Under the eomp.ny·s proposal. <kncral Service customers receiving service between
n,ooo IDd 1Is,,000~. wiD recei~ II S1.00 per kW discount. while those receiving service
at or ~ 115.000 wIIs (b"...."iS'rion~) will r«ei~ the equivalent of a $2.00 per kW
di,.,.....

The: Dq.1UWJ:lt tcmficd tbat the,vo!ta&e>dj,:onnt fOf'~ Scrvice customers as proposed
by !be ())mlMry WlIS cost justified. .No party opposed the Company's proposal. The
COlli"';''''ra fiIIIIs it r UClM",,* to aud.lorize the COIDJlMY to increase the: discounts for high
whill seuice _ dcsuibcdabcwe..' .

t'..Gwc... SCs ike PcnivFadoi"Adjast_t

The C-',-" fLIP a; rJ ph ina. limit on the,adjustment provision forGcneral Service
(·....C5 -iDe a pD(II: powu facuJr. Utlderpeseutrates,. tbcreis no limiting provision.
The p.! II az§ dnc'provisioa ma.Kts theiadjustmeutfadcJr,appliedto the,customer's
bo1linc ·1t,,·wI to,sIip!ly leis than two. This would provide GeDeraI ServiCe customers with
alDl:!leU -uNcp'ctaltyfol:pCICII' pom:rfaclors. . .

The Dqalmt:ul D04led !hat a limit on the adjustment for poor power factors imposes a more
n as'-"'" pcuaIty on customers and~ approval of the provision. No party
CJiAlUGiCd doe Coull-iy'S proposaL The Commission fInds it reasonable to authorize the
(hi'l.'Y to apply such an a«§>lSh.'"'1t provision.

do GeMraI Service Non-Metered Rider

The Ql.lllla11)1' proposed a Geoeral Service non-metered rider applicable to any General
Service c:uswmer whose optiation is not practical to meter at the: point of service. Under this
proposal. custf;Imers 'WOU1d pay the standard General Service customer and energy charges.
Monthly usage is estimated for fIve. different non-metered customers. Billing to non-metered
customeIs are based on those usage characterizations.

The Depattment concluded the estima:ed charges for the service were reasonable and
~ adoption. No party opposed the Company's prOt ~sal. The Commission finds
it reasonable to authorize the Company to offer this rider as described above.

e. GenenlI Servke ControDed Access Electric Service

The Company proposed a General Service Controlled Access dectric Service tariff. It will be
available for controlled-storage space-heating and/or water heating loads that are served daily
between 11 p.DL and 7 am. and supplied through one meter. The proposed tariff consists of
a customer charge and an energy charge.

91

WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2267 of 2681



'£bst~~ Ulot thel~~ adequate cost information to support the
~ S1mice IIIld~~wLNo party opposed the Company's proposul.
'TheC,~ 6JIds it Ift'lOC!'3ble to~ the Company to offer this service as
~~.

.. ~ Lfcltt'ucf PnerSenfce Rate Desip

The Lqe Lich«- PowtrIaritT is lMIi1abIe to~omerswhosc t,otal. electric requirements
~ S"lII'PIicd III ow pod aad·,1dlo5e toCitl pcmcr n:quiranents are less than 10,000 kW. ' The
tariff iDdudcs II mjnimum ...1lIftd cbarge,. mciCme:utaI demand charges for additional billing
<k".... over 100 kW. aad C1ICigy' cbargc$. ,

The Ow'II".!)p~ gsat.cr percentage increases for the customer and demand charges
draa die CikI§ chatge rOl' dn4 senice. Specifteally. the Company proposed to increase the
CQ'I1!1M·'Cr daage fiUIl $790.00 to S9S0.00 fOl'Large Light and Power schedules 55 and 75.

The Dqwb:tW:Dl1eStifICd. tb1l its cost study indic::atc:d that the ,ustomer and demand charges
foc: this Sla\ice an: cUdeutly priced below cost. ,The Department supported the Company's
p.5'llto m.m:1IJcsc: nfcstoward C05l, and toincl~ tbc.customer and demand charges
by a higher pellt ntage iuttc:ase than die energy. charge.

No party~ !he Company's proposal The Commission fInds it reasonable to authorize
lbe COII'l""b)' to inucase its CU5lOmer. demand and energy ci.arges for this service as proposed
a001re.

b. ~ Light lIDd Power Discount for High Voltage Service

TIle Company proposed a discoont for high voltage service for the Large Vght and Power
tariff that minors its ptoposal fOf the General ServIce tariff.

The Department testified that the high voltage discount proposed by the Company is cost
justified and recommended approval. No party opposed the Company's proposal. The
COIIIIDission finds it reasonable to authorize the Company to offer this discount

Co Large Ught and Power Factor Adjustment

The Compa"Y PlOposed a limit to adjust billing demand for poor power factors for LL&P
customers that mirrors its proposal for the General Service tariff.

The Depw:unent testified that the Company's propos:: for a limit to adjustments for poor
power factors ?fOvides a more reasonable penalty for these customers. It recommended
approval of the proposal. The Commission finds it reasonable to authorize the Company to
adpst LL&P Service billing demand for poor power factors as proposed.

92

WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2268 of 2681



.. Rkhr for SdaooIs A-aatcd with Larp
lJPt aad Power SdacduJes ssns

Ibt: Ridu foc Sdtoob llpPIics to ll&P Scn·~ Schedules 55 and 75 for schools, which are
part ol the dc:mcn&ltry mel~ school !t)'stcm. Under this Rider, the rate (and other
prod.cioM) oC..otbct appIiablc sclM:dulcs'" appty. The Company proposed an increase to the
tim 100 kW blod: ofDtmand~ under this Rider. it also proposed the same limit on
the adjlfSl.p iiI fOr ~'U fillctots~ for the General Service.

No party~ the COfJJIl'IDy's ptopasal. The Commission fmds it reasonable to authorize
!be COOIpmy to make these cbaDgcs as proposed.

eo ~ Lipt ud Power 8enift Reduction
in DeIUDd Ratchet

In Rd!utIal tesrimoay, the Company JlIoposed a reduction in the LL&P Rate Schedules 55/75
·fcmand IU , ..t fiom 90% to 7S%. The Company as.'lCrted that the 75% ratchet level would
still maiootin reu-1"hIc iDceutivefOl" LlAPcustomers to operate at an efficient level. Yet,
this b'd of lalCbet sliU provides an opJlOI1Unity .forl:Ustomers to increase production on a
short-term basis in Older to e:e-nllde forspot~etor short-term sales.

No party opposed the Company's ptoposal. The Commission fmds it r,·:sonable to authorize
the COilil""!)· to n:duc:e the demand ratdldfOl" this service as proposed.

4. MD.iripaI Pumping Service Issues

.. Municipal Pumping Service Rate Design

The Municipal Pumping Service is available to municipalities for the operation of water­
pumping and sewage-disposal facilities whose electric· requirements are supplied at one point.
For customers without a demand meter, the tariff includes a customer charge and an energy
charge. For customers with a demand meter, the tariff includes customer, demand and energy
charges.

The Comparly proposed that the customer and demand charges be increased by a greater
percentage~ the energy charges. The Department noted that the Company's cost study
indicated that the customer and demand charges are priced below cost. In an effort to move
these rates toward cost, the Department recommended that these rates receive a larger increase
than the energy rate.

The Commission will not adopt the Company's proposal to increase the customer and dcmand
charges for this service by a greater percentage than the energy charge for this service.
Instead, the Commission fmds it appropriate to require the Company to increase the customer
and demand charges by the same or no greater percentage than the energy charge.

93

WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2269 of 2681



III~.~ appropriale. the Commission tnfm to inc:rease energy charges ruther than
ltud~8y pIKing llD: increase in lin energy charge rather than a fixed charge.
~~1ft l'IlOC\t likely to see differences in their buts based on variable energy .
~~

b. Mu.kipaJ Pumplag 111gb Voltage Discount

1110: CotDpIIOy propcsed a d.iseount for high voltage scnice for Municipal Pumping Service
thot mirrors its ptoposal for the <ienmIJ &nice and LL&P tariffs.

l"he Depsrtmeatr~ approval oftbe Company's proposal for a high voltage
discount. 'It rdied OD the same reasoning given for its support of the discount for the General
Scnice and LIAP tariffs.. The Commission ftnds it reasonable to authorize the Company to
offer the discouDt as proposed.

eo Mniripal PumpiDg BiDing Adjustment ror Poor Power
Factors

TheCOU'fIIl1DY proposed alimittoadjustbillingcfemand.forpoor power factors for. Municipal
Pumping UCSfllli1CfS that minors its proposal for the General Service andLL&P tariffs.

"':"""

The DtpaibUti1t testified that the Company's proposal for a limit to adjtistmentsforpoor
pG\\U taetors provides.a more reasonable penalty for these customers. It recommended
appo"cd oflbe proposal. The Commission fmds it reasonable to authorize the Company to
adjust Municipal Pumping Service billing demand for poor power factors as proposed.

5. Lighting Service

The Company's Lighting Service is available to customers for outdoor lighting purposes. The
Lighting Service tariff includes a flat monthly charge for each lamp.

The Company proposed several intra-class rate changes to this service. In addition, the
Company proposed a monthly estimated kWh usage amount to replace the current annual
average usage amount. The Company also proposed to consolidate tile current Area and
Outdoor Lighting Services into one schedule, and the Street Lighting, Ornamental Lighting,
Highway Lighting. and International Falls Street Lighting into a second schedule. Finally, the
Company proposed to discontinue the Tower Light and Traffic Controller rate under Highway
Lighting

The Department recommended approval of all thi: Company's proposed changes to this
sen-ice. The Department noted that the Company's replacemem-cost study indicates that the
monthly replacement-cost revenue requirement varies significantly by technology. The
Dep;trtment also testified that the intra-class changes are a justifiable effort to move these
rates closer to cost. It testified that the introduction of monthly usage levels will better match
usage levels and costs.

94

WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2270 of 2681



I1\.i:~ lIl!so suppxted approval of~ Company's proposed schedule consolidations
.wd~~ of dle Tower Light and TraffIC Conlroller rates under Highway
li&hti"C, It testified tbDl. both.ihesc~ changes pt:omote administ,ative Cl1Se. It noted
tbItt lb¢ Tll\WI' Light and TraffIC Controller services have not been used for 11 number of
yC1U"5.

The Commiuioo fmds it rea.....Able to llUIboMc the Company to make the proposed changes
to the Li&fItiac Scnice The Commissic)Q also imds it reasonable to authorize the Company
to apply the~ ddIcicacy :allocated to the Lighting clas$ in a way that will better align
rates with costs. .

6. Lar&e POWft' Sa vice

The C....u.., pOfl'lXl'Cd' ....nges to the Surcharge Provision ofthc LP schedule 54n4. No
party opposed the Olmpmy'sp~ change tolhis provision. The Commission finds it
iCaSiO'Abk l') audlocizJe the Company to make the change.

The CClCDj.-r)' also pcoposell cbangc:s tothc Rider for Implementing Company's "Best Efforts"
M::ukdiDg Policy for the LP class. No party opposed the Company's changes to this Rider.
The C'M"bmoofiDds it rascmabIe to amh9rizJe the Company to make the proposed changes
,~ .L:_' "":.1.....'... WD .n..IIEJ:. ,,-,.,

The CJmjj.... 'Y cuneutly offers a service voltage adjustment as part of its LP 'tariff. No party
~d the Coi''1",ny's poposed adjustment. The Commission finds this provision is
reasooabIe aDd ,~ aulhorize the Company to continue this adjustment.

7. Rider for Fuel Adj1lStment

The Rider for Fuel Adjnsnnent applies to electric service under all the Company's retail rate
scbecinles (except Competitive Rate Schedules,. Seasonal Residential Service, and Traffic and
Police Signal Rare Code 65).

The Company proposed changes to the conditions in the Rider for Fuel Adjustment. It also
proposed to ;"lclude a new base cost of fuel of 1.018 cents per kWh. (This new base cost of
fuel Vias approved in Docket No. E-015/MR-94-2.)

No,party opposed these changes. The Commission finds it reasonable to authorize the
Company to make these changes.

8. Technical Terms and Abbreviations

The Company proposed changes in its listing of Technical Terms and Abbreviations. No
party opposed these changes. The Commission finds it reasonable to authorize the Company
to make them.

95

WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2271 of 2681



In its~ filintr. the Compun)' propoIlCd II rate bose of $483,657,724. Incorporl'ting the
~v~ fi~ ~C~n rondudcs that the rate ba.'iC for the tcst year is $485,896.166
(tr...:l~ [~dICl:ts of SF,\S 106 and the 1994 dl~ct$ of the National Stipulation) as shown
below:

utility Ptant in Senice
L-ss; Accumulated Depreciation
Net Utility Ptam in Scnice

. COt6UUdiw Work in Progess
Wcd.iag CapiIaJ:

Cash
Malerials and~
Fuel
f'lepa)ments

Acngned*d Ddeaed hK:0tD0: Tax
~ Adwmas aud Dcposirs
U'm'.-1im:J Rate Case Expense
Unall.ctizEd Trail5l"isW:m. Charge
UiiliIDOJIim:J LP COUbllltt Payments

S1.023.868,262
-38Q,&1Q,9J1
642,997,324

9,421.886

-28,815,840
8,535.051
6.630,885
7,682,243

-151,641,557
-927,839
398,588

-10.190.779
1.806,204

S 485.896.166

The Compauy prUJ:X1Std an operating income of $27.114.613 in the ori~ filh-{g.
lncntporating the above findings. the Commission concludes that the operating income for the
test year (including the effects of SFAS 100,and the 1994 effects of the National Stipulation)
is $31.890.642 as shown below:

96

WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2272 of 2681



Opmat.ing Rc\"CIl.UCS
Sales of Ekctricity by Ru.tc Class
LP lDtanapciblc. Dual Fuel
0tbIer Electric Revenues
Other Revenues

Total Opcratiog RcvenUC5

Opcrating~
()penttiao$ and Maintenance
[)qlrccizatioo
AlOOIti:zaIioo
la:us 0dJtt Than Income
Stale IDcome Tax
Fcdc:raI J... MIle Tax
PItwision foc Defc:rmlTax (net)
bn:Ci1f1C1d Tax Credit

;fotal OpaaliDgExpensr:s
,' - .'.. ' ,,',,-, - "-f·""" .. ·· ,. '".',',' "..,...•...... ,.' ,,' ,;,,'::<?'i:'·,,-,-'·;':-::--.:··'

",-,'.,;,'.c"-,;:,:";,:,':,,','::"-"',' ","':':'.',,', ",0,',," :

Opaatiug IIW>Mi'" Before AFUOC
AFUDC

NET OPERATING INCOME

$270,010,391
26,266,450
33,863,764

],2B8,766
332,129,371

222,353,727
31,031,395

1,092,799
36,326,133
3,509,025

10,766,279
-3,067,577
-1,350,982

300,660,799

31,468,572
·422,070

, $ 31;890;642

B:t.ed 00 the Commission fmdings and conclusions, the Minnesota jurisdictional gross
revenue defIciency for fInal rates for the test year (including the effects of SFAS· 106 and the
1994 effects of the National Stipulation) is m,929,330 as sho\\TI below:

.Rate Base
Rate of Return
Required Operating Income

. Test Year Net Operating Income

Operating Income Deficiency
Revenue Conversion Factor

Revenue Deficiency

$485,896,166
9.33%

45,334,112

31,890,642

13,443,470
1.705611

$ 22,929,330

In the test year income statement, the Commission found revenues from sales of electricity by
rate class and dual fueVLP interruptible of $296,276,841. Increasing revenues by $22,929,330
results in total authorized Minnesota revenues in these categories of $319,206,171 for final
rates for the test year.

97

WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2273 of 2681



I,

:\:>ili:s\:11:II:iC1 in the N4t.iotllll Sti~Qn sa'tiun 01 this Order. the stipulation reduces MP's
~"\mUl: dcf1Cicncy by $3.944.L~ to SI8.984.476" based on stipulated revenues of
S29I.lr'.6,Qll. Rata ctrecti~ Junt.tal'Y I. 1m should rel1eet the provisions of the National
Stipulation.

L Min••:wm Power b aditIcd to inctcasc gross annual n:~ues from Minnesota sales of
clcctlicity br '* closs lIIId duol fUdJLPinterruptibleof $22.929,330 to produce
llUthuti«druCllUCS fnlm thesul1tqories of $319206.171. f()ua~es effective
Jam....,. 1.1995. the iuuca:seis n:duccd by $3.944.854 resulting from the National
SIipt.bMD. as cIiscmscd herein.

2., W"dhin 30 days of the date of this Order. the Company shall ,file with the Commission
,''I< lIDII the DcpubDtilt lIIId 5Cr\-e on the parties a revised base cost of fuel and supporting

SiC hem...... iDcoIpontiug the 'c:haogcs made hen:in.. The Company shall also me a fuel
clal!lse adjotS1liwnf to be in effect at the time fmal rates become effective. The
DeputnkiJl sballle'iew these filings in the same manner as any other automatic
adju$1JiOi:llI filings , '

3. ' Wdbin30 da)'S of,till: date of this Order. theComjiany shall 'calcuiatetheamoiJrit of'
~ sharing and incentive compensationinc:luded in test year expense which exceeds
the IS pe:ttail.ofbase cornpmsation limit per individual employee discussed herein.
The COiUpallY shall include the adjustment incstablishing its authorized rate level and
inraim '* refund This information shall be'fiIed with the Commission and served
upoo all parties to this proceeding.

4. \Vltbin 30 da:}'S of the date of this Order. the Company .>hall file with the Commission
for its moicw and approval. and serve upon all parties to this proceedirg, a proposal to
make refunds. inc:luding interest calculated at the average prime rate, to affected
customers. The proposal shall reflect the difference between the revenue collected
during the interim rate period and the amount authorized herein, taking into account
the refund aOjUStIneDts discussed herein.

5. Within 60 days after all administrative review of this Order has been exhausted, the
Company sball fIle with the Commission, and serve on all parties, a report of its actual
ra!e case expenditmes in this docket.

6. MP is authorized to commence decommissioning cost recovery effective with the date
of implementation of fmal rates in this proceeding as discussed herein. MP shall
prepare a contingency plan in the event that Hibbard units 3 and 4 are restarted,
including a comprehensive evaluation of the appropriate remaining life for these units.
MP shall address the contingency plan and decommissioning issues in future
depreciation studies and filings.

98

WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2274 of 2681



1. \\1tbin JO days of &be date of this~. MP shall file with the Commission. and
~ on all putie:s,. its ClI4Culations of Io5t margin per kWh reflecting the rate changes
resuJtirlQ. ftom this ptOC«diog.

It MP sb:all set its~ program adjll5tment (CPA) at zero effective with the date
of implcnv:Dwioc of flDlll rates resultins from this proceeding. The CPA shall be
coIt«ta:d Oft II paccutagc of revenue basis in the future.

9. On Ot before April I. 1995, and annually thcrealler. MP shall file with the
CommisOOo. and sene on aU parties. its report of lost margins. CPA proposal, and
euhmbon ofdle ClP tracker balance.

10. The mum OIl equity for MP is 1UO percent. which combined with other
factors n::suits in an ovaall rate of ret'.mJ of 9.33 percent, calculated as shown
in the bot.iy of this Order.

II.' The Cnmmissina acccpcs and adopts the Stipulation for Order Rcopening the
RcconI as fikd Oft Scpfembcr 9. 1994.

12. W"dhin 30 days of the date of Ibis Order. the Company shall file with the Commission
tOr' raiew and approval. and scm: on all parties to this proceeding, revised schedules

.ofralCSand chaigcs reflecting the revenue requirement. and the rate design de<;isions,
(l(iidained bc:ICin. aIoog with the ploposed effective date.

13. Within 12 mOIIIhsofthe date oflbis Order. the Company shall file with the
COiliilli:s.'5ioo. and serve upon all the p2rties to this proceeding, a report on the study of .
n:aI-time eoetgy pricing.

14. Parties sball have 15 days to comment on the filings required in Ordering Paragraphs
12 aDd 13.

15. On or before Jtme 30. 1995 the Company shall file with the Commission, and serve
upon the Department. the RUD-OAG and the Senior Federation, a report summarizing
the progress of the I~w income customer assistance work group.

16. This Order shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

0{--It<I~
Burl W. Haar
Executive Secretary

(S E A L)

99

WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2275 of 2681



WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2276 of 2681



WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2277 of 2681



WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2278 of 2681



WPD-6 
Cited Documents 
Page 2279 of 2681




